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	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265
	IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

We have audited PECO Energy Company’s Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Revenues Billed and its Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Reconciliation for the twelve months ended January 31, 2009.  These statements are the responsibility of the Company's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the statements based on our audit.


We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the specified statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the statements referred to above.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.


The accompanying statements were prepared for the purpose of complying with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are not intended to be a complete presentation of the Company's revenues.


In our opinion, the accompanying statements of PECO Energy Company present fairly, in all material respects, the Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) and Intangible Transition Charge (ITC) revenues, amortization and the over/under collections resulting from the Company’s application of the CTC/ITC rates in accordance with the provisions of its Schedule of Rates as approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.








M. Carl Lesney, CPA








Director 








Bureau of Audits

PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Revenues Billed

For The Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2009
	
	
	(1)
	
	(2)
	
	(3)

	Month
	
	Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed

(Note 1)
	
	ITC

Revenues Billed

(Note 2)
	
	Net CTC Revenues

(Col. (1) – Col. (2))

(Note 3)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 2008
	
	$   76,974,322
	
	$  55,476,629
	
	$   21,497,693 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	March 
	
	73,783,729
	
	52,800,286 
	
	20,983,443 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	April 
	
	68,760,948
	
	52,017,839 
	
	16,743,109 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	May 
	
	66,640,396
	
	45,070,339 
	
	21,570,057 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	June 
	
	84,812,609
	
	59,024,988 
	
	25,787,621

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	July 
	
	102,944,873
	
	73,165,088 
	
	29,779,785

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	99,679,460
	
	75,351,091 
	
	24,328,369 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	September 
	
	90,789,238
	
	72,727,608 
	
	18,061,630 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	October 
	
	71,678,675
	
	65,601,479 
	
	  6,077,196

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	November
	
	68,132,102
	
	49,841,764 
	
	18,290,338

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	December 
	
	79,358,180
	
	61,360,995 
	
	 17,997,185

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	January 2009
	
	85,263,834
	
	65,638,487
	
	19,625,347

	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	     Totals
	
	$ 968,818,366
	
	$ 728,076,593 
	
	$ 240,741,773 



Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.

PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Statement of Transition Cost Recovery Reconciliation

For The Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2009
	
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)

	Month
	Actual

CTC/ITC

Revenues Billed Without Gross

Receipts Tax

        (Note 4)

	Philadelphia

Suburban

Stranded Cost

Revenues

    (Note 5)

	Actual Allowable

Return

(Note 6)
	Actual

Amortization

(Col. (1) + Col. (2) – Col. (3))

(Note 7)
	Pro-Forma

CTC/ITC

Amortization (Note 8)
	Over/(Under)

Collection

(Col. (4) – Col. (5))

(Note 9)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 2008
	
$  72,432,836
	$ 
 112,640  
	$
20,538,953 
	$  52,006,523
	 $  55,261,790
	$ (3,255,267)

	March
	
69,430,489
	
113,650
	
20,074,071 
	49,470,068
	     55,756,844
	(6,286,776)

	April
	
64,704,052
	
114,670 
	
19,631,919 
	    45,186,803
	     56,256,332
	(11,069,529)

	May
	
62,708,613
	
115,700 
	
19,228,149 
	    43,596,164
	     56,760,295
	(13,164,131)

	June
	
79,808,666
	
116,730 
	
18,838,636 
	    61,086,760
	     57,268,773
	3,817,987

	July
	
96,871,125
	
117,780 
	
18,292,446 
	    78,696,459
	     57,781,806
	20,914,653

	August
	
93,798,372
	
118,830 
	
17,588,512 
	    76,328,690
	     58,299,435
	18,029,255

	September
	
85,432,673
	
119,900 
	
16,905,798 
	68,646,775
	     58,821,700
	9,825,075

	October
	
67,449,633
	
120,970 
	
16,291,912 
	51,278,691
	     59,348,645
	(8,069,954)

	November
	
64,112,309
	
122,060 
	
15,833,624 
	    48,400,745
	     59,880,310
	(11,479,565)

	December
	
74,676,047
	
123,150 
	
15,401,128 
	    59,398,069
	     60,416,737
	(1,018,668)

	January 2009
	
   80,233,267
	
124,250   
	
14,870,123    
	    65,487,394
	     60,957,971
	   4,529,423

	
	
	 
	 
	 
	,
	      

	     Totals 
	$ 911,658,082
	$ 1,420,330
	$ 213,495,271
	$ 699,583,141
	$ 696,810,638
	$  2,772,503


Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.
PECO ENERGY COMPANY


Notes to the Financial Statements
1 - 
Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed

Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed are derived from application of the CTC/ITC rate component to customer bills as provided for in The Electricity Generation Customer Choice Act.  The Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed reflects the partial recovery of $5.26 billion of transition and stranded costs plus an approved annual return of 10.75%, and the Pennsylvania Gross Receipts Tax.

2 -
ITC Revenues Billed

The ITC Revenues Billed represent the portions of the Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed that are payable to the PECO Energy Transition Trust (PETT).  PETT was established by PECO as a bankruptcy remote entity to issue bonds to securitize a portion of the stranded costs as authorized by the Commission.  In application, all revenues associated with the recovery of stranded assets and costs, including those securitized, are billed through the CTC/ITC rate.  The ITC rate, developed as a percentage applied to the CTC/ITC and distribution rates, is utilized by the Company internally to apportion the CTC/ITC Revenues Billed as necessary to satisfy the ITC revenue requirement.

3 -
Net CTC Revenues

The Net CTC Revenues represent the differences between Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed and the ITC Revenues Billed. 

4 -
Actual CTC/ITC Revenues Billed Without Gross Receipts Tax

Actual CTC/ITC Revenues Billed Without Gross Receipts Tax represent the Total CTC/ITC Revenues Billed to customers (see Note 1) adjusted for the Gross Receipts Tax, and decreased or increased by any PUC audit adjustments and Company billing corrections made subsequent to the filing of the Reconciliation Statement.   

PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5 -
Philadelphia Suburban Stranded Cost Revenues

Paragraph 25 of PECO’s Restructuring Plan settlement grants the Company’s high-tension power customers the right to obtain a lump-sum buyout of their CTC/ITC obligations.  By Order entered on January 11, 2001 at R-00973953, the Commission approved a CTC/ITC buyout contract between PECO and Philadelphia Suburban 

Water (PSW), now known as Aqua Pennsylvania, for $11,779,846.  The Stranded Cost Revenues represent the monthly income recognition associated with the actual buyout amount.

6 -
Actual Allowable Return

The Actual Allowable Return is calculated by multiplying the prior month’s remaining stranded cost balance by the approved 10.75% annual rate of return, and then dividing by 12.  

7 -
Actual Amortization

The Actual Amortization equals the Actual CTC/ITC Revenues Billed without Gross Receipts Tax less the Actual Allowable Return, plus the monthly amortization associated with the lump sum payment amount.  

8 - 
Pro-Forma CTC/ITC Amortization

Pro-Forma CTC/ITC Amortization are the amounts of stranded costs that would have been recovered if the actual KWH sales for the period had been equal to the KWH sales agreed upon in PECO’s restructuring proceeding.  The Commission-approved pro-forma amortization can be found in PECO’s Restructuring Plan, Appendix E, Sheet 3 of 3.

9 - 
Over/(Under) Collection

The Over/(Under) Collection amounts represent the differences between the Actual Amortization and Pro-forma CTC/ITC Amortization.  These differences are reflected in the following year’s CTC/ITC rate calculations to ensure recovery of no more or no less than the $5.26 billion of approved stranded costs.

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

PECO ENERGY COMPANY

BACKGROUND

On December 3, 1996, the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (Act) was signed into law by the Governor.  The Act permits all Pennsylvania retail electric customers to choose their electric generation supplier.  Pursuant to the Act, all electric utilities were required to file restructuring plans with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission which included unbundled prices for electric generation, transmission and distribution.  The restructuring plans also included a Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) for the recovery of “stranded costs” which would be paid by all customers receiving distribution service. Specifically, Section 2808 of the Act provides each electric utility with an opportunity to recover its transition or stranded costs through a CTC.  Stranded costs generally are electric generation-related costs that traditionally would be recovered in a regulated environment, but may not be recoverable in a competitive electric generation market.  Section 2812 of the Act establishes the use of an Intangible Transition Charge (ITC) to recover Commission approved costs associated with qualified rate orders designed to facilitate the recovery or financing of qualified transition expenses.


PECO’s Restructuring Plan (Dockets No. R-00973958 and P-00971265) designed CTC/ITC rates to recover $5.26 billion of PECO’s stranded assets and costs.  


The CTC recovery period began with billings in February 1999 and is to continue until December 31, 2010, at which point the CTC will terminate.  To insure recovery of no more or no less than the Commission authorized stranded costs over the 12-year recovery period, both the CTC and ITC are subject to an annual reconciliation by customer class in accordance with the procedures adopted in the Restructuring Orders and reflected in PECO’s Electric Retail Tariff.  The reconciliation of the CTC/ITC recovery during the calendar year of 2010 will be done quarterly or, if necessary, monthly in order to insure full recovery by December 31, 2010.  PECO will file a final report with the Commission by March 31, 2011.
PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Stranded Cost Amortization Summary

For The Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2009
	Stranded Cost Amortization Summary

	
	
	

	Stranded Cost Beginning Balance (Note 1)
	
	$ 5,260,000,000

	
	
	

	Amortization For Prior Periods (Note 2)
	
	(2,962,470,112)

	
	
	

	Amortization For Current Period (Note 3)
Adjustment for Finding (see page 9)
	
	    (699,583,141)
          (492,281)

	
	
	

	Balance At January 31, 2009
	
	$ 1,597,454,466

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Notes to the Stranded Cost Amortization Summary are an integral part of this report.

PECO ENERGY COMPANY


Notes to the Stranded Cost Amortization Summary
1 - 
Stranded Cost Beginning Balance
Total Stranded Cost Beginning Balance reflects the $5.26 billion of transition and stranded costs provided for in The Electricity Generation Customer Choice Act.  The $5,260,000,000 amount which consisted of $1,841,360,000 for Residential and $3,418,640,000 for Commercial & Industrial Customers was approved per the Electric Restructuring Settlement at Docket No. R-00973953.
2 - Amortization for Prior Periods

The Amortization for Prior Periods reflects the cumulative Actual Amortization reported in prior periods, which includes the timeframe up to January 31, 2008.  The effects of Company adjustments made subsequent to the original filing dates and PUC audit adjustments are also included in this amount.  

3 - Amortization for Current Period

The Amortization for the Current Period reflects the Actual Amortization reported in current period, which includes the timeframe from February 1, 2008 to January 31, 2009.  See page 3, column 4, of this report.  
PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Current Year’s Finding

Finding – The Company Understated CTC Revenue Billed By $492,281 For The Period Ended January 31, 2009.
PECO under reported CTC/ITC revenue billed for the month of November 2008 by $492,281.  Staff’s review of the CTC/ITC general ledger revenue accounts indicated that the November total revenue per the Company’s General Ledger was not in agreement with the annual filing.  Company analysis of the difference determined that the general ledger amount was correct and therefore, revenue reported to the Commission was understated.
In its Over/Under Collections Statement for the period ending January 31, 2009, PECO utilized a revenue report that did not reflect the final accounting results for the month of November 2008 resulting in the omission of the $492,281.  Internal controls to prevent and detect this error were not in place.
As a result, of this error, the Company has changed its procedures to ensure that the general ledger account total is used as the source of CTC/ITC revenue reported to the Commission.  The audit Staff agrees that this procedural change should prevent errors of this type from occurring in the future.  
Recommendation:

We recommend that the Company correct the revenue billed amount, along with applicable carrying charges, in its 2010 reconciliation statement. 
Auditor’s Note:
The Company agrees with this recommendation.
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